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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

3555 20" STREET is a three-story, two-family residence located on a rectangular lot (measuring
approximately 22 ft x 85 ft) on the south side of 20 Street, between Lexington and San Carlos Streets.
The subject property is designed in a Stick/Eastlake architectural style. Constructed prior to 1900, the
existing building features wood-frame construction, a stucco-clad exterior, double-hung wood-sash
windows, and a gable roof with a tall parapet and pent roof.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project would undertake repairs to an existing rear wood stair and would install a new
one-hour fire wall along the south and west facades at the rear stair. The new fire wall would rise to 11-ft
4-in.

OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED

The proposed project requires a Rear Yard Variance from the Zoning Administration, neighborhood
notification per Planning Code Section 312, and a Building Permit from the Department of Building
Inspection (DBI).

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.

www.sfplanning.org
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PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

As of November 9, 2016, the Department has received one inquiry requesting information about the
proposed project. This inquiry did not express either support or opposition to the project.

ISSUES & CONSIDERATION

e Variance: The Zoning Administrator must grant a rear yard variance, pursuant to Planning Code
Section 134, for the construction of new fire wall taller than 10-ft within the required rear yard.

APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS

ARTICLE 10

Pursuant to Section 1006.2 of the Planning Code, unless exempt from the Certificate of Appropriateness
requirements or delegated to Planning Department Preservation staff through the Administrative
Certificate Appropriateness process, the Historic Preservation Commission is required to review any
applications for the construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of any designated Landmark for
which a City permit is required. Section 1006.6 states that in evaluating a request for a Certificate of
Appropriateness for an individual landmark or a contributing building within a landmark district, the
Historic Preservation Commission must find that the proposed work is in compliance with the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, as well as the designating Ordinance and
any applicable guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, related appendices, or other policies.

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair,
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural,
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):

Standard 1: A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires
minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and
environment.

The proposed project would maintain the subject property’s current and historic use as a
residence. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 1.

Standard 2: The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be
avoided.

The proposed project preserves the historic character of the subject property and surrounding
landmark district by focusing proposed alterations within the rear yard, which is not visible from
any public rights-of-way. The rear yard already possesses an existing rear stair, which will remain
in the same location and be repaired. The new fire wall would be constructed up against an
existing blind wall, which is part of the adjacent property to the south. The proposal would not
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Standard 3:

Standard 4:

Standard 5:

Standard 6:

Standard 7:
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affect the historic character of the existing residence. Therefore, the proposed project complies with
Rehabilitation Standard 2.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes
that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or
architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

The proposed project does not include the addition of conjectural elements or architectural features
from other buildings. The proposed rear stair and fire wall are clearly contemporary in
construction and design. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 3.

Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance
in their own right shall be retained and preserved.

The proposed project does not involve alterations to the subject building that have acquired
significance in their own right. The existing rear stair is a non-historic feature located within the
rear yard. Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 4.

Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of fine
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

The proposed project maintains and preserves the subject property’s distinctive finishes and
character-defining features, including the overall form and massing. The project would not impact
any distinctive features of the subject property. Therefore, the proposed project complies with
Rehabilitation Standard 5.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacements of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match
the old in design, color, texture and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or
pictorial evidence.

The proposed project will repair the existing wood stair located within the required rear yard. The
repair will replace treads and steps, as needed, to match the existing wood stair. Therefore, the
proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 6.

Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic
materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be
undertaken using the gentlest means possible.

The proposed project does not involve chemical or physical treatments. Therefore, the proposed
project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 7.
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Standard 9:

Standard 10:

Summary:

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new
work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic
materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the
property and its environment.

The proposed project includes construction of a fire wall within the required rear yard and repair
of an existing rear stair.

At the rear, the new fire wall is clearly differentiated from the historic mass of the original
residence, as noted by the construction type and design. The new wall is compatible with the
subject property’s overall historic character, since the new work is occurring within the rear yard,
is not visible from any public rights-of-way, and the new wall would match the property’s historic
wood siding.

Owerall, the proposed project maintains the historic integrity of the subject property and provides
exterior alterations, which are compatible, yet differentiated with the historic residence. Therefore,
the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 9.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The proposed project includes construction of a new fire wall, which would be located within the
required rear yard. This new wall would not affect the essential form and integrity of the
landmark district, and does not impact any character-defining features of the subject property.
Therefore, the proposed project complies with Rehabilitation Standard 10.

The Department finds that the overall project is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior
Standards for Rehabilitation.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Included as an exhibit are architectural drawings of the existing building and the proposed project. Based

on the requirements of Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards, Department staff has

determined the following:

Repair of Rear Stair & New Fire Wall: The proposed project includes construction of a fire wall within

the required rear yard and repair of an existing rear stair. This new work would occur within the

required rear yard and would not be visible from any public right-of-way. The new fire wall is clearly

differentiated from the historic mass of the original residence, as noted by the construction type and

design. This new work would not impact any character-defining features of the subject property or

surrounding historic district. Therefore, this alteration would comply with the Secretary of the Interior’s
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Standards for Rehabilitation and the requirements of Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code, since
the new work would be compatible with the historic features.

Summary: Department staff finds that proposed work will be in conformance with the Secretary’s
Standards and requirements of Article 10, as the proposed work shall not adversely affect the special
character or special historical, architectural, or aesthetic interest or value of the landmark and its site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption (CEQA Guideline Section 15301) because the project involves exterior alterations to an
existing building and meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Planning Department staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed project as it appears to meet the
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation and requirements of Article 10.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Motion

Exhibits, including Parcel Map, Sanborn Map, Zoning Map, Aerial Photos, and Site Photos
Public Correspondence

Architectural Drawings

RS: G:\Documents\Certificate of Appropriateness\2015-016154COA 3555 20th St\CofA Case Report_3555 20th St.doc
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2015-016154COA
3555 20t STREET
Liberty-Hill Landmark District

Case No.:
Project Address:
Historic Landmark:

Zoning: Valencia St NCT (Neighborhood Commercial Transit) Zoning District
50-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 3609/080
Applicant: Steve Shogun, Lawson Willard Architecture
2147 Union Street
San Francisco, CA 94123
Staff Contact Richard Sucre - (415) 575-9108
richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Reviewed By Timothy Frye — (415) 575-6822

tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK
DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT 080
IN ASSESSOR'’S BLOCK 3609, WITHIN THE LIBERTY-HILL LANDMARK DISTRICT, VALENCIA
ST NCT (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL TRANSIT) ZONING DISTRICT AND 50-X HEIGHT
AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2015, Steve Shogun (Project Sponsor), on behalf of Demetre Lagios (Property
Owner), filed an application with the San Francisco Planning Department (Department) for a Certificate
of Appropriateness to construct a fire wall within the required rear yard and repair an existing rear stair
located at 3555 20t Street on Lot 080 in Assessor’s Block 3609.

WHEREAS, the Project received an exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”)
as a Class 1 Categorical Exemption (CEQA Guideline Sections 15301) on November 9, 2016.

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016 the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the
current project, Case No. 2015-016154COA (Project) for its appropriateness.

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
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San Francisco,
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Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties
during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants a Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with the
project information dated October 10, 2016 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No. 2015-
016154COA based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10:

The Historic Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible
with the character of the Liberty-Hill Landmark District as described in Appendix F of Article 10
of the Planning Code.

* That the proposed project is compatible with the Liberty-Hill Landmark District, since the
new work does not affect the historic mass and form of the existing residence, does not
destroy historic materials, and provides for new construction, which is compatible, yet
differentiated.

* That the proposed project maintains the historic character of the subject property, as defined
by its character-defining features, including, but not limited to, its overall mass and form, as
well as, other elements identified in the designating ordinance for Liberty-Hill Landmark
District.

* That the essential form and integrity of the landmark and its environment would be
unimpaired if the alterations were removed at a future date.

= That the proposal respects the character-defining features of Liberty-Hill Landmark District.
= The proposed project meets the requirements of Article 10.

= The proposed project meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance,
consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

SAN FRANCISCO 2
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GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a
definition based upon human needs.

OBJECTIVE 1
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of
such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San
Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts
that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are
associated with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the Dogpatch Landmark
District for the future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth
in Section 101.1 in that:

A) The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

SAN FRANCISCO 3
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B)

0

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

SAN FRANCISCO

The proposed project will not have any effect on any existing neighborhood serving retail uses, since
there are no retail uses located on the project site.

The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

The proposed project would maintain the existing residence, and will strengthen neighborhood
character by respecting the character-defining features of Liberty-Hill Landmark District in
conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:

The project will have no effect upon affordable housing, since there are no identified affordable housing
units on the project site.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking. The proposed project is located within a transit-
rich neighborhood with walkable access to bus, light rail and train lines.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed project will not have any effect on industrial and service sector jobs on the project site.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is unaffected by the proposed work. Any
construction or alteration associated with the project will be executed in compliance with all applicable
construction and safety measures.

That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not affect the access to sunlight or vistas for parks and open space.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 4
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5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of
Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code.

SAN FRANCISCO 5
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 080 in Assessor’s Block 3609 for proposed work in
conformance with the project information dated October 10, 2016, labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket
for Case No. 2015-016154COA.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days. Any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is
appealed to the Board of Supervisors, such as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be
made to the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135).

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this
action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historic Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on
November 16, 2016.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: November 16, 2016
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Parcel Map
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Aerial Photo
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the Contract Dofcuments that, in his opinion, do not meet Code requirements.” Contractor will inform his | A/Cc’ Air Condition CR. Grade 25 esilient ,—<0> Sheet Note Marker F@®  Wall Mounted Fluorescent Light Fixture b 2 20thSt B, 355206t
Subcontractors of their mutual responsibility as licensed contractors to bid and construct according to these | ACOUS. Acoustical GYP.BD.  Gypsum Board ET. Retainin: 0" . . 0 - ® 2 &
Documents and Code requirements. Contractor shall verify that any work performed after 10/10/16 complies with AL ﬁéeda_tDra\'T e Hose Bib Eé 3e\f/\'_sed %Revisw’on 40} Elevation Datum Point @ Ceiling Mounted Fluorescent Light Fixture | ¢ #l 1} %7 .
current adopted building codes. Conflicts shall be brought to the Architect's attention prior to commencement of . ditiona 3 05€ Bl : clrigerator Spot Elevation @ Recessed Ceiling Fluorescent Light Fixture T &
the work. Architect sha%\ be notified if any changes are made to the drawings and if work is performed under ﬁBjA ﬁd}ggleanl%\e EBED E?gBoard ELTR ggfsct‘eerd « P ) - @ ‘g o 9 Liberty St g ) anl A UNION STREET
applicable codes other than specified on these drawings. AFF. Above Finished Floor HDR.  Header M. 0om (QD& Drawing Revision Fluorescent Strip Light Fixture ) 2 ) : et 53 415.674.1102
AL Aluminum HDW. Hardware ND. Round - Kevoad y———_  Under-Cabinet Mounted Fluorescent Strip £ 1St Vanguard Properties’ s )
2. Agreement with Drawing Convention and Level of Detailing The Contractor agrees, by proceeding with ﬁPPPROX ﬁ;c:i;so;rrﬁgfel HTDWD- jg‘fdmOOd '9 §gg‘9uhs ggfﬂf{mg P Light Fixture | 2 O CIEn A AT z
construction and using these Construction Documents, that he/she has reviewed them in detail, understands them . : i ¢ o Switch with Occupancy Sensor Recessed Ceiling Exhaust Fan
and agrees that the drawing conventions employed, the amount of detailing and level of detailing are appropriate | ARG ﬁrncchhi?erctural e jg‘ri%"n{\gle‘al RW.L. Rain Water Leader b ) pancy @ Recessed Ceiling Exhaust Fan/Fluorescent PROJECT DATA SCOPE OF WORK
and adequate to allow his/her satisfactory construction of the Project. AUTO.  Automatic HR. Handrail S, South e 3 Way Switch QH Lig%t Com%o
i) o o SN Senitary Dimmer Switch o Thermostat Project Name: 3555 20TH STREET o (N) ONE-HOUR WALLS/RAIL @ REAR YARD WEST
3. Conflicts In the event of a conflict between the plans, specifications, and/or manufacturers' literature, the more | BD. Board HV.A.C. Heating, Ventilating, Air 5.C. Solid Core Fe- . . AND SOUTH PROPERTY LINES
stringent requirement shall govern BEL Below Conditioning SCHED.  Schedule Dimmer Switch with Occupancy Senso < Telephone Receptacle Site Address: 3595 20TH STREET FO R REVI EW
9 govern- BLDG.  Buiiding HW.  Hot Water ST fecion be-c Dimmer Switch with Occupancy Sensor P P SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110 | REPAIR (E) WOOD STAIR AS NECESSARY, LEGALIZE
4. Existing Condition Discrepancies Report to the Architect any discrepancies between the existing conditions and " Beam N, nch SEPD.  See Fire Protection b= 3 Way Dimmer Switch b Data Receptade Block No. / Lot No.  BLOCK 3609 / LOT 080 AS SECOND MEANS OF EGRESS 1 0/1 0/1 6
the drawings, prior to proceeding with the work. B.M. Brick Module INCAN.  Incandescent Drawings s ; 2 Decianation:
. gs, p . CP gh N | | . I e EOOT Egggﬁ %5 m% ﬂ%ﬁﬁgégng) EED §§5§,"Q%Qo[§’(%ﬁé? s }—w§ Door Switch - lel;ph/m;e 8;|DatTa ‘Recepta;\e ‘ (Z)ocghnpgal?ceyslglr;asgon. l';I3CT
. Dimensions  The Contractor shall verify all dimensions and site conditions before starling work. The Architect : ) ; ¢ i d Duplex Outlet H able / Satellite Television Receptacle Type of Construction: V-B
shall be notified of any discrepancies. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. Field-verify all dimensions. Conditions not gRUK'R EU%Up Roofing IN%UL‘ ﬂ?gr‘%r'on E'HHL'F gﬁg‘?k\er Head e smoke D Nyfmber of gtmiesl; 2
shown or foreseen may alter new work shown and may require additional work. Contractor shall provide | BSMT ~ Basement INTER.  Intermediate SHR. Shower F#=  Quadruplex Outlet moke Detector Lot Area: 1,870 square feet
verification of dimensions and conditions shown prior to commencement of new work. Carpet 180 Junction Box EM gihn?ﬁ;r keror G@r%%quI:aFugt Cdr%x\,l\llnterrupter, Mounted ° Sprinkler Head AHowab(\je Height: 50,xh
" D n m -F.F U i Proposed Height: No Change
6. Replacement of Decayed and Damaged Items The Contractor shall review and assess the condition of all items | CAB- Cabinet ST Joist 3L Sliding ‘ kS=wp  Waterproof Outlet F—it8  Hose Bib Rear Setba(k:g 25% of 8g5‘—0 " lot depth @ 21'-3"
- S : Py . ) . CAT. Category JT. Joint S.L.D. See Landscape Drawings
exposed to view after demolition, including, but not limited to, framing members, joists, studs, blocking, beams, | ¢gpi. Cement SN et Note
plates, concrete elements, connectors, fasteners, siding, sheathing, flashing, gutters, rainwater leaders, building | CER. Ceramic KIT. Kitchen SPEC. Speification SlTE PLAN
papers, trim, utility elements, electrical, plumbing and other items, to determine existence of decay, deterioration, | C.G. Corner Guard KO. Knockout SPKR.  Speaker T VV E N T | E T H E E T |_
damage or other unsuitability. Replace or repair such items as directed by the Architect. Cl ast Iron K.P. Kick Plate SQ. quare 1
CJ. CO[‘WO\ Joint b S.S. Stainless Stee‘l ) LLl
7. Determinations and Statements by Building Inspector Determinations and statements by the Building Inspector &EG E‘;‘u'l’;?ng b—\M g”mg,‘nale E;%E; 23355#5;%%@5’%;'”95 LLl
or other authorities shall not imply permission to deviate from the Contract Documents. Refer any such | CLO. Closet LAV avatory Coefficient 2
discrepancies to the Architect for interpretation or clarification. CLR. Clear . LG. ong STD. Standard (E) STREET TREE m e
CM.U.  Concrete Masonry Unit .F. inear Foot STL. Steel S I_ —o
8. Temporary Bracing/Safety The design adequacy and safety of the erection bracing abhorring and temporary Eghc ngcTeQe '['TPT' ioletPomt g}gﬁa %ﬂj?&ie (E) SIDEWALK > J = 38
supports is the sole responsibility of the Contractor. Observation visits to the job site by the Designer shall not | ¢ONSTR. Construction LT FIXT. igm Fixture STRL. . Structural Q% J w LW < =
include inspection or approval of above items. Jobsite safety, safety training and OSHA-required provisions are the . Continuous SUSP. Suspend (ed) g 2 E ]
Contractor's responsibility. The Architect has made no provision in these documents for construction technique or ES_PITR. Eontr?ctor " ﬁ‘t_er . §¥V ghear \l\\/(aHd o ST I ns
i i i E arpe illimeter Y. uare Yards . T O
OSHA requirements during construction. CT. Cergmic Tile ACH. achine SYM. S?mmem’cal FRONT PROPERTY LINE @ 22.00 l— 1= z 8
9. Superintendent The Owner and the Contractor, by their mutual contract for construction, shall provide for and ET\,@ Egﬂ}ev’\,ater Outlet ﬁ‘TNT Sterial oY System 7, -ar__ - - -~ 7 o NY o
insure that there is a full-time, qualified Superintendent at the job side at all times during construction and until AS. asonry . read I— in< ﬁ
Final Walkthrough or until the Architect and Owner agree, in writing, that no on-site supervision is required of the | DBL. Double AX. aximum -24 itle 24 [ — — N e s
Contractor. DEPT. _ Department EMB embrane ) &G ongue & Groove — — | M=
ET./DTL. Detail EP. echanical, Electrical, .B. owel Bar FRONT YARD Za
- . . . . . DIA. iameter lumbing .B.D. 0 Be Determined — | | I.n <
10. Utilities Under?round utilities and other items are to be coordinated with the local ﬁower companies, as | piM. Jimension etal £l elephone E— v
required. Verify all utility data and locations prior to commencing any work. The locations of the utilities which may | DN. own anufacturer EMP. empered — LN
be shown on these plans are based on the best information available; however, the Architect and Owner assume | D.O. oor Opening nhole ERR. errazzo — m
no responsibility for the accuracy of such information, or for the omission of any information. The Contractor shall )EN oor N ddle %K- h'Ckf i
coor)erate with all utility companies and other contractors working within the limits of construction. The Contractor | pc™ tr)avlv':lspout RR o 0c gg o cub | o
shall telephone the appropriate utilities before beginning any underground work. The Contractor shall be aware of | piy. Jishwasher SC. scellaneous 10.CONC. Top of Concrete |
the possibility of unknown underground items and to exercise care. WG, rawing .0. asonry Opening .0.D. op of Deck (ing)
DWGS. rawings TD. ounted .0.P. op of Pavement OR —
11. Note to Building Inspector Accept no ink or pencil correction to these drawings. All changes shall be made to | DWR. rawer uL. ullion opL 1o 0; Ela'tapm
the Contract Documents by the Architect, with prints submitted by the Architect of Record for Final Building | ¢ st ) ew 05 85 ool L | REV. [ TSSUED FOR: DATE:
Department stamps and issuance (This includes handwritten notes by the Building Department). The Architect and | () Xisting rth "0.STL. Top of Steel L CERTIFICATE OF
Owner assume no responsibility for alterations to these Documents not in accordance with this requirement. EA ach 1.C ot In Contact LO.W. op of Wall ADJACENT ADJACENT ! APPROPRIATENESS 12-08-15
E.J. Expansion Joint 0. umber .P.D. oilet Paper Dispenser o THREE-STORY THREE-STORY THREE-STORY
12. Changes to Construction Documents The Architect and Owner shall be held harmless for all changes not in fEC :e"?l'ml' (%“2 °{”T'”35‘ | % 9|9V‘f5w I BUILDING BUILDING 3555 20TH STREET] BUILDING
accordance with General Requirements/General Conditions procedure. All users of these documents agree, by | iy’ ovate A ot 1o >cale P T%"\coa\ a —
using said Documents, to hold the Architect, Lawson Willard Architecture, and the Owner, harmless for any and all | EMER. mergency 0.A. Overall ’ BLOCK 3609/080 |
work that does not conform specifically to these Documents, the California Building Code, applicable local | ENCL. nclosure 0.C. On Center . U.B.C.  Uniform Building Code wv f |
ordinances and accepted standards of good craftsmanship. Only Documents approved by the Building Department | ENGR. ngineer 0.D. Outside Diameter/Outside ~ U.C. Under Counter .~
having jurisdiction are to be used for construction, on this Project only. (See Item #1 and #11 above, and the EQPT qual ; 0ECI 8'”‘9"5;:0" ished Hl\%F anerwmers Laboratory <
General Requirements and General Conditions of the Specifications). EXp. g;gpﬂr;g?] e ar imealled UON.  Unloss Giherwise Noted =
. . EXPO. xposed OFD. Overflow Drain Z o
13. Use of Documents  These Documents shall not be used in whole or in part for any work other than at the | EXST. Xisting OFL. Overflow Leader VAR. Varies ! = |
locations indicated in the Documents. EXT. xterior 0.F.0.l. Owner Furnished Owner V.B. Vapor Barrier O | @ |
. Installed V.C.T. Vinyl Composition Tile =
14, Work Hours  Construction activity shall not commence prior to 7:00 AM nor continue after 8:00 PM, Monday | 5 F-ab%arm 8#\]6 gxéirniHnegad &EQT Vergen —
through Sunday. Noise generating activities (hand operated tools such as hammers, power tools such as saws and | Fp’ loor Drain OR Fire Damper  OPP. Opposite VEST, Vestibule
drills, heavy equipment or delivery vehicles) shall not begin before 7:00 AM nor continue after 8:00 PM, Monday | FDN. oundation OPP.HD.  Opposite Hand V.ILF. Verify in Field ( ' ) Z
through Sunday. No construction activity is allowed on legal holidays unless approved by both the Central Permit te :;g Ei{:ggﬂépg Cabinet Sikils g‘fllsmsgds'ﬁand Board W West OR Width K‘ :
Bureau and the Owner. :n:C‘ Flat uea gRbEu\I Height 0z Ounce W{) W‘\thd = = .
% _
15. Use of Architect's Instrument of Service  Drawings, specifications and other documents prepared by the | FiN. ™~ :;ﬁshose apinet P. Paint WDW. W?nodow —_— % § S ‘
Architect are instruments of the Architect's service and are for the Owner's use solely with respect to this Project. | FIXT. ixture PAV. Paving W.F. Wood Flooring NS ey
The Architect shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including the copyright. Upon | FL/FLR.  Floor. PERP.  Perpendicular W.H. Water Heater > 9 & ® |
completion of the Project or termination of this Agreement, the Owner’s right to use the instruments of service mg’;{ Iﬁso}:‘eﬁs%em ELG' ;\aa:tnet Grade W{,O Wg{jeoru}oof E B w |
shall cease. When transmitting copyright-protected information for use on the Pro\Ject, the transmitting party | F0B  Face of Building P.LAM.  Plastic Laminate WPT. Work Point L Wl = =
represents that it is either the copyright owner of the information, or has permission from the copyright owner to | F.0.C. ace of Concrefe PLAS. Plaster W.R. Water Resistant 1 o = =
transmit the information for its use on the Project. .0.F. ace of Finish PLYWD.  Plywood WSCT.  Wainscot Z & e
.0.S. ace of Stud PLBG. Plumbing WT. Weight X X ERS] 5
16. Cleaning  Execute periodic cleaning to keep the work and adjacent areas free from dust and debris. Upon F'E' F:;g%ggrggg% POL. Polished W.MW.E. Welded Wire Fabric 32 & & |
completion of th$ Work, remove all rubbish in and about the building, all tofols, scaffolding, ani surplus materials, | " |
and employ professional cleaners to clean all glass (including removal of paint at edges of panes), clean ol | PROIECT DIRECTORY — /2°?°P?PDm+ 0 .............. ..-0.o. o >>._.. ¢4/ A\ 77—V 77771 =
plumbing fixtures and fittings, and in general, leave the Work completely clean. PROJECT DIRECTO RY ‘
Owners: Demetre Lagios Phone:  415.647.0243 B N
3555 20th Street = !
San Francisco, CA 94110 Email: misterpixel@mac.com o |
(=)
Architect: Lawson Willard, AIA Phone: 415.674.1102 =
Lawson Willard Architecture Fax: 415.276.3775 | >
2147 Union Street Email: lw@lawsonwillard.com | Ed |
San Francisco, CA 94123 Web: www.lawsonwillard.com | = |
=|
General Contractor: Jack Schnell Phone:  415.682.0505 &
High Ground Construction Fax:
2266 35th Avenue Email: www.highgroundconstruction.com
San Francisco, CA 94116 < WEsseiEsTSARsseEREEEesEREsE - =
| 1
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